- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Wanship Water Company, LLC's Request for a Rate Increase

DOCKET NO. 23-067-01

ORDER GRANTING IN PART STIPULATED MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE UPDATED TARIFF NO. 3 FOR PREVIOUSLY FILED TARIFF

ISSUED: November 29, 2023

Wanship Water Company, LLC ("Wanship") filed an application for a rate increase with the Public Service Commission (PSC) on May 25, 2023 ("Application"). On October 17, 2023, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed an Unopposed Motion to Approve Settlement Stipulation and Hold Hearings as Scheduled (the "Settlement"). The PSC held an evidentiary hearing to consider the Settlement on November 1, 2023.

On November 3, 2023, DPU and Wanship filed a Stipulated Motion to Substitute Updated Tariff No. 3 for Previously Filed Tariff ("Joint Motion").

1. The Joint Motion seeks to substitute in the record ("Substitution Component") what is identified in the docket as "Revised Corrected Attachment 1 – Wanship Water Company, LLC's Tariff No. 3 – Redline," and "Revised Corrected Attachment 2 – Wanship Water Company, LLC's Tariff No. 3" ("Updated Tariff No. 3") for certain earlier filings, namely:

(a) DPU Exhibit 3 and DPU Exhibit 4 of the Direct Testimony of Mark Long for the Division of Public Utilities, filed September 27, 2023;

- 2 -

(b) Attachment 1 – Wanship Water Company, LLC's Tariff No. 3 – Redline, and Attachment 2 – Wanship Water Company, LLC's Tariff No. 3, submitted with the Settlement, filed October 17, 2023; and

(c) Corrected Attachment 1 – Wanship Water Company, LLC's Tariff No. 3 – Redline, and Corrected Attachment 2 – Wanship Water Company, LLC's Tariff No. 3, filed on October 31, 2023.

2. The Joint Motion also provides that Attachment 22 to Wanship's Application¹ "accurately represents Wanship's service area," and that Attachment 22 should be used to identify Wanship's service area in Updated Tariff No. 3, including as referenced in paragraph 13.b. of the Settlement. Attachment 22 is found on the last page of Updated Tariff No. 3 (the "Service Area Map Component").

The last page of Updated Tariff No. 3 (page "T11") is a map purporting to be Wanship's accurate service area and is directly related to the Service Area Map Component.

ORDER

Good cause appearing, the Substitution Component of the Joint Motion is granted, subject to the last page of Updated Tariff No. 3 being held in abeyance. The Service Area Map Component of the Joint Motion is held in abeyance pending

¹ Attachment 22 is referred to as the "Wanship Cottage Sites Plat" in the Order Approving in Part Settlement Stipulation and Associated Tariff Changes dated November 29, 2023.

- 3 -

completion of the requirements set forth in the PSC's Order Approving in Part

Settlement Stipulation and Associated Tariff Changes dated November 29, 2023.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 29, 2023.

<u>/s/ John E. Delaney</u> Presiding Officer

Approved and Confirmed November 29, 2023 as the Order of the Public Service Commission.

<u>/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair</u>

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner

/s/ John S. Harvey, Ph.D., Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#330979

- 4 -

Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15, a party may seek agency review or rehearing of this order by filing a request for review or rehearing with the PSC within 30 days after the issuance of the order. Responses to a request for agency review or rehearing must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the PSC fails to grant a request for review or rehearing within 30 days after the filing of a request for review or rehearing, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of the PSC's final agency action may be obtained by filing a Petition for Review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final agency action. Any Petition for Review must comply with the requirements of Utah Code Ann. §§ 63G-4-401, 63G-4-403, and the Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure.

- 5 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on November 29, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Email:

Grady Kohler (<u>grady@wincre.com</u>) Wanship Water Company, LLC

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Patrick Grecu (<u>pgrecu@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

Administrative Assistant